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The remedies afforded by the Guam Procurement Code for award made in violation of

the law include ratification or termination. Additionally, the code provides that a protester may

be awarded costs associated with the protest. JRN respectfully requests that these remedics be

awarded here,
I Background

This case involves the procurement award made by GDOE on October 15, 2010 to J&B
Modern Tech for IFB 007-2010, in violation of sections 5211(b), (), and (g) of the Guam
Procurement Law. As the hearing on this appeal revealed, absent the specifications required by
§ 3211(b), I[FB 007-2010 is defective and resulted in GDOE's inability to objectively evaluate the
bid submissions in violation of § 5211(e) of the procurement law. Without a proper evaluation

any award made in this procurement violates § 5211(g) because GDOE could not determine if
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the lowest bidder is the most responsible and that the lowest bid price be sufficient to comply
with the Article 13 of Title 5 of the Guam Code Annotated (Wage Determination provisions).

Should the OPA determine that the solicitation and/or award of a contract violated Guam
Procurement Law in GDOE TFB 007-2010 for the procurement of preventive maintenance and
repair of central air-conditioning equipment for all GDOE public schools and support facilities,
and also determine that J&B Modern Tech did not act fraudulently or in bad faith, the following
discussion outlines the proper remedies to be awarded in this case.

II. Termination of Purchase Order 201190017 and Reissue IFB for Preventive
Maintenance of Central Air-Conditioning Equipment for all GDOE Public Schools
and Support Facilities.

Section 5452(a)(1) of Title 5 of the Guam Code Annotated sets forth the applicable

remedies:

If after an award it is determined that a solicitation or award of a
contract is in violation of law, then:

(1) the contact may be ratified and affirmed, provided that
it is in the best interest of the Territory, or

(i1) the contract may be terminated and the person awarded
the contract shall be compensated for the actual expenses
reasonably incurred under the contract, plus a reasonable profit,
prior to the termination.
5 G.CA. § 3452 (a)(1).

Finding that GDOE failed to comply with Sections 5211(b), (e), and (g), the OPA should
also conclude that ratifying or affirming the contract (purchase order) with J&B Modern Tech is
not in the best interest of the government of Guam (or in this case the GDOE). The award was
made in violation of the Guam Procurement Law because GDOE failed: (1) to properly identify
spectfications (e.g., most recent wage determination schedule and the applicable occupation

titles), (2) to objectively evaluate the bids in accordance with the bid specifications and Guam

Procurement law, and (3) to conduct responsibility inquiries when armed with information that
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may disqualify the lowest bidder. GDOE's failure to comply with the procurement law caused
the unlawful award of the contract (purchase order) to J&B Modern Tech. These violations pose
a serious threat to the quality and integrity of the procurement process and cannot be allowed to

be condoned by ratification or affirmation of the contract. See In the Appeal of Guam

Publications. Inc,, OPA-PA-08-007 (Sept. 5, 2008) (failure to evaluate bids with the express

terms of the [FB, which was the root cause of the unlawful award is a serious threat to the

integrity of the procurement process and must not be condoned). See also In the Appeal of

Pacific Data Systems, Inc., OPA-PA-10-005 (Jan. 12, 2011) (waiver of statutory requirernents

that contracts be awarded to the lowest mores responsible bidder are serious threats to the
integrity of the procurement process and must not be condoned by contract ratification).

The OPA must terminate the contract (Purchase Order No. 201190017) mmediately. In
the interim, GDOE may rely on other procurement methods such as small purchases and
emergency procedures to procure servicing of air-conditioning equipment until a proper award is
made. Upon termination of the contract GDOE should within a reasonable time reissue an
invitation for bid for preventive maintenance and repair of central air-conditioning for all GDOE
public schools and support facilities that complies with the Guam Procurement Law.

IH.  Costs and Attorney's Fees

The Public Auditor shall determine whether a decision on the protest of method of
selection, solicitation or award of a contract, or entitlement to cosis is in accordance with the
statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the solicitation. 2 G.A.R. § 12201(a). In
addition to the relief provided above, when a protest is sustained, the protestant is entitled to the
reasonable costs incurred in connection with the solicitation and protest, meluding bid

preparation costs, excluding attorney’s fee's ift
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(1) the protestant should have been awarded the contract under the
solicitation but was not; or

(2) there is reasonable likelihood that the protestant may have
been awarded the contract but for the breach of any ethical
obligation imposed by Part B of Article 11 of this Chapter or the
willful or reckless violation of any applicable procurement law or
regulation.

5 G.C.A. §5425(h).

Should the OPA sustain JRN's protest, JRN should be entitled to reasonable costs with
the solicitation and protest including bid preparation costs.

As for the award of attorney's fees, JRN is entitled to costs incurred in connection with
the protest including attorney's fees if; (1) JRN could not be awarded the contract under the
defective [FB 007-2010; or (2) it is not reasonably likely that JRN may have been awarded the
contract but for the breach of any ethical obligation imposed by statute or the willful or reckless

violation of the procuremeni law.

An award cannot be made to JRN even if J&B Modern Tech's award was terminated

because GDOE IFB 007-2010 is defective and in violation of the procurement law. GDOE
failed to properly provide the wage determination schedule applicable to this solicitation and also
failed to include in the solicitation the proper occupation titles required for performance of the
IFB as required by § 5211(b) and (e). Without the proper specifications an objective evaluation
of the bid submissions cannot be made. In other words, to award the bid to the next lowest
bidder in a defective IFB violates the procurement law and cal] into question the quality and

integrity of the procurement process.

Alternatively, it is_not reasonably likely that JRN would have been awarded the contract

but for a breach of ethical obligations or the willful or reckless violation of the procurement law

for the same reasons stated above. The procurement law requires that the award be made to the

Page 4 of 5

AR347-9338-20024.3 06424800001



lowest responsible bidder that complies with all the terms and conditions of the [FB and whose
minimum bid is sufficient to comply with the wage determination provisions of the law. Without
identifying the applicable wage determination schedule and proper occupation codes in the IFB it
is impossible to conclusively determine what the minimum bid would be under this procurement.
To make an award to a bidder without the proper determination that a bidder 1s the most
responsible is also a violation of the procurement law and calls into question the quality and
integrity of the procurement process.

JRN should be allowed to recover its attorney's fees for this appeal of GDOE's denial of
its September 10, 2010 protest relative to the solicitation and award to J&B Modem Tech for
GDOE IFB 007-2010 for Preventive Maintenance and Repair of Central Air-Conditioning
Equipment for all GDOE Public Schools and Support Facilitates. JRN or any bidder cannot be
awarded the contract even if the current contract was terminated because the IFB is defective.

An award is not reasonably likely in this case because of the defects in the IFB specifications.

Should the OPA find that JRN is entitled to its costs and attorney's fees, JRN requests
that it be permitted to furnish a complete and detained Bill of Costs for the OPA's assessment.
IV.  Conclusion

Based on the authority set forth above, the OPA, upon finding that GDOE has violated
the Guam Procurement Law must immediately terminate the contract (purchase order); order

GDOE to reissue the IFB in conformance with the Guam Procurement Law; and award costs and

attorney's fees to JRN.
DATED: Hagétiia, Guam, January M 011,
CARLSMITH BALL LLP

VINCENT C. CAMACHO
Attorneys for Appellant
JRN Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.

Page 5 of 5

4847-0538-2024.3.064248-00001



CARLSMITH BALL LLP

VINCENT C. CAMACHO
veamacho@carlsmith.com Vi, W:;,&l LY v L
Bank of Hawaii Bldg., Suite 401 e .
134 West Soledad Avenue, P.O. Box BF

Hagétfia, Guam 96932-5027

Telephone No. 671.472.6813

Facsimile No. 671.477.4375

¥
‘Q‘?w%‘g {&M’%N H i.: ,..39;?

Attorneys for Appellant
JRN Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
GUAM

IN THE APPEAL OF APPEAL NO. OPA-PA-10-007
JRN AIR CONDITIONING &
REFRIGERATION, INC. - APPELLANT JRN AIR-

| CONDITIONING &

Appellant, REFRIGERATION, INC.'S NOTICE OF
FILING AND SERVICE VIA
FACSIMILE OF BRIEF ON
REMEDIES

Appellant JRN Air-Conditioning & Refrigeration , Inc. (“JRN") by and through its
undersigned counsel, hereby files witﬁ the Office of the Public Accountz{biIity - Procurement
Appeals Notice of Filing and Serviceﬁof its Brief on Remedies via facsimile on January 19, 2011
on the following: The Office of Public Accountability; Laura Mooney, Counsel to Department of

Education; and J & B Modern Tech. Attached are copics of the facsmnle confirmation reports.

DATED: Hagitiia, Guam, fanuary , 2011, / //)
f/ ;“f . o
CARLSMITH BALL LLP 7

VIN’CENT . CAMACHO
Attorneys Tor Appellant
JRN Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.

Page | of 1

4814-4177-4856.1 .064248-00001



Yessage Confirmation Report JAN-19-2011 01237 PY WED

WorkCentre M20 Series

Machine ID H BALL
Serial Number 66"13‘.\..
Fax Number

Name/Number : 4727951

Page : 6 -

Start Time : JAN-19~2011 01:33PM WED
Elapsed Time ! 03 50"

Mode t Fine G3

Results H C.K

CARLSMITH BALL LLP

A LiMteD Blasitamy Law PARTNERSHIT

134 W. Sa1Eman Ave
Bank Of HAwal BLDG., SUITE sU1
HacATHA, GuaM 98910
TELEPHONE 671.472.6813  FaAX 671.477.4373
WWW CARLSMITH.COM

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

UNLESS OTHERWISY INDICATED GR OBVIOUS FROM THE NATURE OF THE TRANSMITTAL, THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IX THIS FACSIMEILE MESSALE IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTERBED FOR THE USE OF
THE INIIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED BELOW, iF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE {$ NOT THE INTENDED RECIIENT, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSHILE FOR DELIVERING IT T( THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE MERERY NOTIFIED THAT ANY
DISSEMINATION, DISERIBUTION OR COPYTNG OF THIS COMMUNICATION 18 STRICTLY FROHIBITED. ¥ YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION 3¢ ERROR CR ARE NOT SURE WHETHER 17 IS PRIVILEGED, PLEASE IMMEDIAFELY NOTIFY US BY COLLECT
TELEPHONE AND RETURN FHE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VEA THE U, POSTAL SERVICE AT QUR
EXPENSE. THANK YOU.

DATE: January 19, 2011
TO: Name Fax No. Phone No.
Doris Flores Brooks, CPA, CGFM 472-7951 475-0390

Public Auditor
OPA Procurement Appeals

Ms. Laura Mooney 472-5003

Department of Education

1 & B Modermn Tech 546-0589
Frowm: Vincent . Camacho, Esq.

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET:

CaSE NamE: JRN Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.

CASE NUMBER! 064248-00001

m ORIGINALACOPY WILL BE MAILED [] ORIGINAL/COPY WILL NOT BE MAILED
MESSAGE: We are submulting this fax in lieu of filing due to the closure of vour

offices and our office. We will file the original document (emorrow moming. Thank you.

{f problems occur, please call our fax operator at 671.472.681 3.
ARN6-REET7. 20400 1 A4 14500601



S ——

Yessage Confirmation Report

Name/Number
Page

Start Time
Elapsed Time
Mode

Results

it P P U PR

JAN-19-2011 01:40 PM WED

WorkCentre M20 Series

Machine ID ¢ CARLSMITH BALIL
Serial Number
Fax Number

4725003 /
6
JAN-19-2011 01:38PM WED
02 36"
Fine G3 )
O.K

CARLSMITH BALL LLP I!

A LIVITED LIARILITY AW PARTNERSHIP
e

134 W S0LEBAD AVE fl

BARK OF Hawai BLOG,, Surie 401 i
HACATR A, Guam 5910 ]
TELEPHONE 6714726813 FAX 671 477 4375 f
WWW.CARLSMITH.COM I

|

l

Facsivie TRANSMISSION

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED UR OBVIOLS FROM THE NATURE OF THE TRANSMITYAL, 'i'HEiFRFORMATION CONTAINED
BN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE 15 ATTORNEY FRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE OF
THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED BELOW. ¢ THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE 15 NOT THE BYYENUED RECIPIENT. OR THE

COMMUNICATION i ERROR OR ARE NOT SURE WHETHER IT 75 PRIVILEGED, MLEASE IMMEDITEL 3 NOTIFY US Y COLLECT
TELEFHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS WIA 1is (/5 POSTAL SERVICE AT GUR
EXPENSE. THANK YOU. !

!
Datg: January 19, 2011 |
;
TO: Name ] Fax No. J Phone No.
Doris Flores Brooks, CPA, CGFM 472-7951 475.0490
Public Auditor i
OPA Procurement Appeals !
Ms. Laura Moofiey 472-5003 I
Department of Education i
§ & B Modemn Tech 646-0580 f
From: Vincent C. Camache, Esq. E
NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET:
|
CASE NAME! JRN Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc. i
CASE NUMBER: 064248-00001
D ORIGINAL/COPY WILL BE MAILED [:! ORIGINAL/COPY WILL 7\5;{}'1‘ BE MAILED
Messace: We are submitting this fax in feu of filing due to the closure of your

offices and our office. We will fle the original decuiment tomorrow mormning. Thank you.

il problems occur, please call our fax operator at 671.472.6811,
SE16-3U87-26400 100642480000 H




Message Confirmation Report

Name/Number
Page

Start Time
HElapsed Time
Mode

Results

e we

.

JAN-19-2011 01:43 PM WED

WorkCentre M20 Series

Machine ID t CARLSMITH BALL
Serial Number ¢ RYU26Z66T5 o,

Fax Number Cﬂg’:ﬁ/.
6460589 - /

6 L
JAN-19-2011 01:41PM WED
02’ 38"

Fine G3 i
oK —

CARLSMITH BALL LLP

A LIMITED RLaBiliTY Law PARTNERSHP

134 W. SOLEDAD AVE
Bank oF HaWaz BLDG., SIHTE 408
HaGATNA, GUars 95910
TELEPHONE 671 472.6813 FAx 6714774375
WWW . CARLSMITHL.COM

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR OBVIQUS FROM THE NATURE OF THE TRANSMITTAL, THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
TN THIS BACSIMILE MESSAGE IS ATTURNEY PREVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE 1SE OF
THE INGIVIOHAL OR ENTITY NAMED BELOW, IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESFONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING [T TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HERERY NOTIFIED THAT ANY
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIDUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 15 STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION ¥ ERROX OR ARE NOT SURE WHETHER 17 15 PRIVILEGED, PLEASE IMMEESATELY NOTIFY US BY COLLECT
TELEFHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TC US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE LS. FOSTAL SERVKCE AT OUR
EXPENSE. THANK YOLU.

Daye: Fanuary 19, 2011
T Name Fax No. Phene No.
Doris Flores Brooks, CPA, CGEM 4727951 475.0390
Public Anditor
OPA Procurement Appeals
Ms. Laura Mooney 472-5003
Diepartment of Education
J & B Modern Tech 646-0589
From: Vincent C. Camacheo, Esq.

NUMBER OF FAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHERT:

Case Nami: JRN Air Conditicning & Refrigeration, Inc.

CASE NUMBER: 064248-00001

{:} OrtGINAL/COPY WILL BE MAILED [:} ORIGINAL/COPY WILL NOT BE MAILED
AESSAGE: We are submitting this fax in lieu of filing due to the closure of vour

offices and our office. We will file the ontginal document tomarrew moming. Thank vou.
2 E ¥

1 problemns occur, please call our fax operator as 671, 472.6813.
846 505T 2040, | HGATER-0000]



CARLSMITITI BATT. 1.1.10

A LMITED Liasirry LAW PARTNERSHID

TRA W Earenan Ave
Ranw o Fawae Remvs, Qure 401
Hacktfia, Cusng G0
TELETFIONE G714TZ.0010)  Fan G71.477.4073
WWW.CARLSMITH.COM

Facrsivit e Tramsmiisnioem

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDMCATEL OH OBVIOUS FROM THE NATURE OF THE TRANSMITTAL, FHE INFORMATION CONFAINED
IN TIUS FACSIMILE MESSAGE 18 ATTORNEY FIXVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENUED FORK LHE UME OF

FAT FE P AR T BEI B a7, DU SR LRI b AN A ERIES B LA AN T

AR LA SR S LR K
TEIAK CVRRAMAE A Y BAUMEKCUEE N DI IR Ty TR T AN A T e
- P 4 ki &

nnrzi J‘"l.( FFJA I E‘ ‘ll IIIF.‘- = ‘wih'“ RAERI 5
VELEPHONE ANK Rl‘H?RN THT l'}R?hFNAE MESSAGE TO US AT THE AROVTE AIIU«PH*\ VIA THE LN I'U&IAL SI"RV[C'E AT OUR

BXPENSE. THANK YOU.

DATE: January 19, 2011
T, Naruc Fax No. Plivac Ny,
oo Pluiwe Dyowwbuse, O OGNS Y PYREETET)
Public Auditor
OPA Procurement Appeals
Me. Laura Mooney 4755003
Department of Education
J & B Modem Tech 646-0589
FROM: Vincent . Camacho, Esq.

NUMDER OF PAGES INCLUPING TIUS COVER EIIEET!

Casy Name; JRN Al Conditivning & Refiigoiation, L.
CASFE NUMRER: 064248-00001

[] ORIGINAL/COPY WILL BE MAILED [ ] URIGINAL/COPY WILL NOT BE MAILED

We arc aubrmttlnz this fax in hecu of ﬁhna: duc to the closure of vow

R L T P S e R LR PN SPPRY TR PSP PRSI, o FOPSRN iy F e

MESIAGE:

LY & 3 PUTEESPPPERE BRI PIIRTE 1 » SWIUN

If problems occur, please call our fax operator al 671.472.6813.
4816-5057-2040.1.064248-00001




CARISMITHRAIILIIP

VINCENT . CAMACHO

vcamacho@ecarlsmith.com
Ranle of Hawaii Ridg., Saite 401

124 Wect Saledad Avenue, PO Rox BF
Hagama, Guam 96932-5027

Telephone No. 671.472.6813

Facsimite NO. ©/71.47/.43/5

Atlorneys for Appellant
JRH Adr Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.

OFFICE OF PIMMRTIC ACCOITTINTARITITY

GUAM
M TIIE ATDOAL OF ADPRAL NO. ODA-TYA-10-007
JKIN ALK CUNDITIONING &
REFRIGERATION, INC. APPELLANT JRN AllL-
CONDITIONING &
MPUCHiauL. BREFTALODNLATLON, XMNCO O DINISE Oy
REMEDIES

‘I'he remedies afforded by the Guam Procurement Code for award made in violation of

the Law inchinde sati ficativo e tormination, Additionally, the code provides that o pooiesten ooy

I D I i e e R N P PSPPI,

awarded here.

1. Backgrouml

Thie eare tnuolver the procurement award mada by (GDOE on Oeataher 1§, 2010 ta TN

P eamata s f s ferd Ba Ar VAt mew AU Kas ¥ i A w4 A AT arTe M & et L EE 4 eana o
Procurement Law. As the hearing on this appeal revealed, abscnl the specifications required by

§ 3211(b), IFB 007-2010 ix defeclive and wesolied in GDOES iuabilily w objectively evaluate the
bid submissions in violation of § 5211(e) of the procurement law. Without a proper evaluation

any award made bz this procurement violates § 521 1(g) because GDOE could not detertnine il
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the lowest bidder is the most responsible and that the lowest bid price be sufficiont to cowply

with tho Artiels 12 of Title § of thoe Cluam Cade Annotated {Wagea Mietarniinativng prevviniones),

Dlivulad ddaw QX datwesnsiosn ot thiw wulivioedue waadivs wre st vl o viotiisewt v LoTaiod Y UaLil
Pracmrmmnnt Taw in GO TR O07-2010 fore tha PSormnent S provocative sraidnltenance and
BT T it L ToC CLASP NIRRT S D 1 I ) o Pin ) o SRR Y LIRSS IS TNt SO SN T T T SO
and also determine that J&RB Modern Tech did not act fraudulently or in bad faith, the following
Wb UDSIVLE VUtliLeD Lhv PEURG uinadivd (U Do avardead jin idd vanc.

(&3 e s i T Y T MDAV ANOOE M WL L. TEYYW P XN . . . at ..
Maintenance of Central Air-Conditioning Egunipment for all (2NOE Pahlic Schools
ana Suppare Factirles.

Section 3452{a} 1) of Title 5 of the Guam Code Annotated sets forth the applicahle

remedics:

If after an award it is determined that a solicitation v award vl a
contract is in viclation of law, then:

(1) the contact may be ratified and aflirmed, provided that
1t is in the best mterest of the 'errttory, or

O b v cneabi e Uiy Taes dreeavnabramdes] asod ilim gaermr ves cavaswsaTens 1
the contiact shall be compensated for the actual expenses
reasonably incurred under the contract, plus a reasonable profit,
prior to the termination.

5 G.C.A. § 5452 (a)(1).

Finding that GDOE failed to comply with Sections 5211(b), (€), and (g), the OPA should
ulso conclude that vatilyine v allioning e cortract (puchiase vider) wilhy T&EB Modern Tech is
not in the hest inferext of the government ot Giuam {or in thig case the (I IH). T'he award wae
made in violativu of the Guam Procurement Law because GDOE failed: (1) to properly identify
speciflications (e.g., most recent wage determination schedule and the applicable ocoupation
tittesy, (7) W onjecHvely evaluaie tho bids In accordancs with the bid specificadons ard Cioam

Mumrsrwrmmrat Tower nnd (2) to anndiet raspannihibity smmqunrmans whan arad wath fn farsant e Hand
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may disqualify the lowest bidder. GDOE's failure to comply with the procurement law caused of

the unlawful award of the contract (purchase order) 10 J&B Modern Tech. These violations pose

a mmeieore Harwm st ben e cprs alityr sonel foategretbye A F $lae Py v et pre e e caraal wcizasseatd e wllowad o

ko aandanad hy ratification ar affirmafion of tha aantraot Koo Inthe Anpent of Chiana

Puhlications. Inc., OPA-PA-08-007 (Sept. 5, 2003) (failure ta evaluate hids with the express
bmrmn e mf s TETY wohinb svrao #he ramé rorram AF e mlasse R gaaroed io o corcowen s nt do 4l
intogrity of the proourement prooses and muat not bo condonced). See wlre Inthe Anpsal s f

Pocahie Dot Syagtoma, Ine,, UPA PA 1O UUD (Jan, L, 201 1) (svover of atatufory requircenconts

that contracto be avarded te the lovweot macoreo reaponnﬂ:!e bidder ave owveivae thswabe bu i

integrity af the procnramant prarsce and miet nnt he randaned by coantract ratification).

The OFA MUt terminate the contract tPurchase Order Vo, 20549001 7)Y innrmmsliolely. In
e Daresha, CIFIOITT may rely on other procurement methads such as small poarchases aod
amcrgoney procedures o procure servicing of mr conditioning equipmaont imtil a praper awaed is
mancde | Pemmminatioe af the coantract 57U thonid within a reaenmahbe fremaes resee e s
invitation for bid for preventive maintenance and repair of central air-conditioning for all GDOFE
public schools and support facilities that complies with the Guam Procurement Law.
ITII. Custs and Attorncy's Fees

The Public Auditor shall deterasine whethier « devision vn e protest ol method of
gelection, solicitarion or award of a contract, or entitlement 1o costs 18 In accordance with the

statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the solicitation. 2 G.A.R. § 12201(a). In

P T T T O B R S e e T I e N R e L L IR L IR TR Ao U APy Sy TPIY R EpPRY S YL JOF) PP PP
raasonchla anate incurrad 10 conmection with tha rolicitation and prataat, inohuding hid
prrvgraratioo oanta, exelading attornesto foo'a (ff

(1) t}n: protestant should have boen awarded the contract undes the
snlicitation hot was not: ar
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{2) thera ia renconahle !i!talihnn& thnt tha protastant may have
boon awarded the contract but for the breach of any wthical
obligation imposed by Part B of Article 1| of this Chapter or the
willful or recldeos violation of any applicable procurcmeont law or
regulation.

5 G.C.A. §5425(h).

flleald the OTUA mantaio UM peebest, TP ATasndad s cad 1l of for e ammssalide wonte i
the colicitation and protest including bid preparation costs.

As for the award of attorney's fees, JRN is entitled to costs incurred in connection with
the protest Including atorney's fees £f, (1) JRN coukl not he awarded the contract under the

defective IED 007-2010; or (2) itis ot reasonably likely that TRN may have been awarded the

eenistrne vk Fear thirs boeach o F mngs ctbiieal cdaligatires fmapwaeeat Poy stadiide e il coi1180E e rooleloss
vivlalivn of the provwensent law,

An gward cannot be made to YRN even if J&R Modem Tech's award wus terminated

hecance GO TRR NAN7-70101¢ dafertive and in vinlatinn Al tha procnramant lave, GO
failed to properly provide the wage determination schedule applicable to this solicitation and also
taricd to mchedc i tho selicitation the propor oocupation titlcs requircd tor pefisnniance uf the

IrD as requirced by § SZ11(b) and (c). ~Without tho proper specifications an vbhjeclive ovaluabiug

of e Lid subiiissions vausel be nuade. L otlies s \.lls, tu wwvaad the Tidd (o (e next Lowont
bidder in a defective IFB violates the procurement law and call into question the quality and

integrity of the procurement process.

Alwernallvoly, v s aw reasonally Rely thal YRV would ave Desn awarded the Conuact

but for a hranch nf ethical nhlignfiona ar the willfiill ar rackleas vinlatian of the procurement law

for the same reasons stated above. The procurement law reguirex that the award ha mada o the

lovvoot responaible bidder that complies with all the termns and eonditicns wi the [TTD wal o bua,

minimum bid is sufficient to comply with the wage determination provisions of the law. Without
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ie impnecthle tn ranchicivaly Astarmine what tha minimiam hid aranld hoe undar thico proourcmaont.

To make an award to a bidder without the proper determination that a bidder is the most

veapmmeible in alue o iolation =8 the peescencsnt Tove and safle lobe questivn Gie yeality wand

integrity of the procurement process.

JRN should be allowed to recover its attoruey's fees for this appeal of GDOE's denial of
ita September 10, 2010 protest relative to the solicitation and award ta J&T Modem Tech for
CDOE IFD 007 2010 for Pruventiye hMuinwnunee and Nepair of Comral SOOIkt L,
Equipment for all CGDOE Public Sohoole and fupport Facilitatos. JRM or any bidder cannct be

avrarded the contract owven 1f the careent coanteast was tevminated beosaoeatha T Ia de e dios,

An award is not reasonably Hkely in this case because of the defecis in the IFR gpecificationsg,

Should the OPA find that JRN is entitled to its costs and attorney's fees, JRN requests
that it be permitted to furnich o complete and dotained Dill of Cooto for the OI'A's wsovaotsiul,
IV.  Conclusion

Baved vis thie autlinmity set fouth above, thie OPA,; upui Duding tdue GDOE hus violuwod
the Guam Procurement Law must immediately (erminate the contract (purchase order); order
GDOE 1w reissue the IFB in conformmace with the Gouan Procuremend Law; and award coste and

allurney's foes o JRN.

MATETY TiagAtin, (Manm, Tnnonry L0111

/ ,%! //r
VINTHRE CATAMACHD
Allorneys K Appciiam

JRN Afr Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.

(CCARIESMEEH HALL L
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